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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING.

DANGER — TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK:

e Always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet immediately after using and
before cleaning.

o DO NOT reach for a product that has fallen into water. Unplug immediately.

e DO NOT place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.

e DO NOT place in or drop into water or other liquid.

WARNING — TO REDUCE THE RISK OF BURNS, FIRE, ELECTRIC

SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS:

e An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug from outlet
when not in use, and before putting on or taking off parts.

e Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by, on, or near children,
invalids, or disabled persons.

e Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. DO NOT
use attachments not recommended by Homedics; specifically, any attachments not
provided with the unit.

o NEVER operate the appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working
properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the
appliance to a Homedics Service Center for examination and repair.

o Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.

e NEVER drop or insert any object into any opening.

e DO NOT operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is
being administered.

e DO NOT operate under a blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur and cause

fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

DO NOT carry this appliance by supply cord or use cord as a handle.

To disconnect, turn all controls to the “off” position, then remove plug from outlet.

DO NOT use outdoors.

NEVER operate the appliance with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings

free of lint, hair, and the like.

e DO NOT stand on or in appliance. Use only while seated.

o Use heated surfaces carefully. May cause serious burns. Do not use over insensitive
skin areas or in the presence of poor circulation. The unattended use of heat by
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children or incapacitated persons may be dangerous.
e DO NOT handle plug with wet hands.
e Always unplug the unit when filling or moving the unit.
e Ensure that your hands are dry when operating the controls or removing the plug.
e Connect this appliance to a properly grounded outlet only. See Grounding Instructions.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION- PLEASE READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE
OPERATING.

e This product is not intended for medical use.

e Consult your doctor prior to using this product, if:

- You are pregnant

— You have a pacemaker

— You have any concerns regarding your health

NOT recommended for use by diabetics.

DO NOT attempt to plug or unplug unit while feet are in the water.

Use appliance on a sturdy or level surface.

DO NOT use this product for more than 20 minutes at a time.

Extensive use could lead to the product’s excessive heating and shorter life. Should

this occur, discontinue use and allow the unit to cool before operating.

o NEVER use any foot spa on open wounds, discolored areas, or any area of the body
that is swollen, burned, inflamed, or where skin eruptions or sores are present.

e |f you experience pain in a muscle or joint for a prolonged period of time,
discontinue use and consult a doctor. Persistent pain could be a symptom of a more
serious condition.

e This product should NEVER be used by any individual suffering from any physical
ailment that would limit the user’s capacity to operate the controls or who has
sensory deficiencies.

e DO NOT use while sleepy or drowsy.

e Use of this product should be pleasant and comfortable. Should pain or discomfort
result, discontinue use and consult your physician.

e This product is intended for household use only.

o All servicing of this footbath must be performed by authorized Homedics service
personnel only.

e To avoid injury and irreparable damage, always remain seated when using this foot
spa. Never stand on or in the unit.

e THIS UNIT CAN ONLY RUN WITH WATER IN IT. DO NOT USE WITHOUT WATER.
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GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This product is for use on a nominal 120V circuit and has a grounding plug that looks
like the plug illustrated in (Fig. A). Make sure that the product is connected to an outlet
having the same configuration as the plug. No adapter should be used with this product.

GROUNDED —1—
OUTLET
@

~—— GROUNDED
OUTLET BOX

GROUNDING

PIN Fig. A

o Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according to local

regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in household

trash or incinerate.

Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

Call a local poison control center for treatment information.

Provided battery is a non-rechargeable CR2032, 3VDC.

Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

DO NOT force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer’s

specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to

venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to polarity (+ and -)

e DO NOT mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of batteries, such as
alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable batteries.

o Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of batteries from equipment not used
for an extended period of time according to local regulations.

e Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the battery compartment
does not close securely, stop using the product, remove the batteries, and keep
them away from children.



+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or coin battery.
« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.
+ A swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal Chemical
Burns in as little as 2 hours. é
« KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN
+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to be
swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.
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NOTE: To use the wireless controller, it must be removed from the docking station.
Then you must point the controller in the direction of the footbath

POWER BUTTON
To turn the footbath on and off,
press the power button.

VIBRATION BUTTON BUBBLES BUTTON
Press to experience Press this button to
energizing vibration enjoy relaxing bubbles

HEAT BUTTONS

The + and — symbols control the heat level; there are three heat settings. To start
heating the water press either button and the lowest heat setting will be activated. To
increase heat, press the + button up to two times for the medium and high settings.



INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETUP

Fig. 1

Fig. 4 Fig. 5 Fig. 6

1. Unfold the foot spa by pulling up the edge one side at a time while holding the base firmly (Fig. 1-3).

2. Use the anti-collapse system to lock the unit. To do this, pull out the metal props at the front and
back of the foot spa and push them into place under the edge of the tub (Fig. 4-5).

3. This unit is equipped with a wireless controller. To operate with the wireless controller, first remove
it from the docking station (Fig. 6). A pull tab is located inside the battery compartment to prevent
unnecessary battery drainage. Loosen the retaining screws of the battery compartment (located
on the back of the remote), remove the cover and locate the pull tab. Remove and properly discard
the pull tab. Ensure the battery is secured and inserted correctly into the terminal, with the positive
(+) facing upwards. Return the battery cover back to the remote and tighten the screws.

4. Ensure that the unit is unplugged before filling with water. Fill with warm water to the MAX fill line,
located on the inside of the tub. If desired, dissolve a small amount of bath salts into the water for a
refreshing foot spa experience.

5. Place the unit on the floor in front of a chair. It is recommended to place the product on a towel.

6. Plug the unit into a 120V AC power supply.

7. Sitdown and place your feet in the tub. Use the buttons on the controller to turn the unit on and to
select water temperature, bubbles, and vibration — see page 7. As an alternative, unit can also be
controlled by pressing the buttons on the front

8. To turn off, press the power button again to deactivate.

9. To empty, unplug the unit and pour the water out.
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10. To store the footbath, unlock the anti-collapse system by unclipping the metal props from under
the edge of the tub and folding them away. Then fold the foot spa down by pressing down on the
edges while holding the base firmly.

TO USE THE PEDICURE CENTER:

Select from one of the 3 attachments and simply press the desired attachment into the

pedicure center.

e Pumice Stone: smooths and softens dry skin.

o Cleansing Brush: cleanses and exfoliates your feet.

e Acunode Massage: rolling nodes for a targeted massage.

When finished with the pedicure attachment, rinse and allow to dry. Place back into to the
pedicure center or in the storage compartment.

Enjoy a deep massage by sliding feet back and forth over the stimulating nodes and silicone
bristles on the footbath floor. You can also utilize pedicure attachments for a complete home spa
experience.

MAINTENANCE

TO CLEAN

Unplug the unit and allow it to cool before cleaning. Clean only with a soft, damp cloth and mild
cleansing agent.

e After cleaning, wipe surfaces with a dry cloth.

o NEVER use strong abrasives, detergents, or cleansing agents.

o Periodically straighten cord if it becomes twisted.

TO STORE

Unplug the appliance from the outlet and allow to cool and dry.

e Store in original box or a clean, dry place.

e To avoid breakage, do not wrap the power cord around the unit.
e DO NOT hang the unit by the power cord.

e This appliance is designed for household use only.

NOTE: The controller utilizes a CR-2032 Battery (included). To change the battery, use a Phillips
head screwdriver to unscrew the back cover. Remove cover, replace battery, put the cover back
on and screw into place.



SUPPLIER’S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Product Description: ELITE COLLAPSIBLE FOOTBATH WITH HEAT BOOST
Model Number: FB-640H and FB-644H
Trade Name: Homedics

FCC Compliance Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

U.S. Contact Information

Company: Homedics, LLC.

Address: 3000 N Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, M|l 48390
8:30am-7:00pm EST Monday-Friday 1-800-466-3342

Homedics is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized
modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user authority to
operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class

B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed

to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined

by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

e Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)
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Homedics

2-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Homedics sells its products with the intent that they are free of defects in manufacture and workmanship for a period
of 2 years from the date of original purchase, except as noted below. Homedics warrants that its products will be free of
defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service. This warranty extends only to consumers and does
not extend to Retailers.

To obtain warranty service on your Homedics product, contact a Consumer Relations representative for assistance.
Please make sure to have the model number of the product available.

Homedics does not authorize anyone, including, but not limited to, Retailers, the subsequent consumer purchaser of
the product from a Retailer or remote purchasers, to obligate Homedics in any way beyond the terms set forth herein.
This warranty does not cover damage caused by misuse or abuse; accident; the attachment of any unauthorized
accessory; alteration to the product; improper installation; unauthorized repairs or modifications; improper use of
electrical/power supply; loss of power; dropped product; malfunction or damage of an operating part from failure to
provide manufacturer’s recommended maintenance; transportation damage; theft; neglect; vandalism; or environmental
conditions; loss of use during the period the product is at a repair facility or otherwise awaiting parts or repair; or any other
conditions whatsoever that are beyond the control of Homedics.

This warranty is effective only if the product is purchased and operated in the country in which the product is purchased.
A product that requires modifications or adoption to enable it to operate in any other country than the country for which
it was designed, manufactured, approved and/or authorized, or repair of products damaged by these modifications is not
covered under this warranty.

THEWARRANTY PROVIDED HEREIN SHALL BETHE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY. THERE SHALLBENO OTHER
WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
ORANY OTHER OBLIGATION ON THE PART OF THE COMPANY WITH RESPECT TO PRODUCTS COVERED BY THIS
WARRANTY. HOMEDICS SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR SPECIAL
DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT SHALL THIS WARRANTY REQUIRE MORE THAN THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY
PART OR PARTS WHICH ARE FOUND TO BE DEFECTIVE WITHIN THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THE WARRANTY.
NO REFUNDS WILL BE GIVEN. IF REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR DEFECTIVE MATERIALS ARE NOT AVAILABLE,
HOMEDICS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS IN LIEU OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT.

This warranty does not extend to the purchase of opened, used, repaired, repackaged and/or resealed products,
including but not limited to sale of such products on internet auction sites and/or sales of such products by surplus or
bulk resellers. Any and all warranties or guarantees shall immediately cease and terminate as to any products or parts
thereof which are repaired, replaced, altered, or modified, without the prior express and written consent of Homedics.

This warranty provides you with specific legal rights. You may have additional rights which may vary from state to state
and country to country. Because of individual state and country regulations, some of the above limitations and exclusions
may not apply to you.

For more information regarding our product line in the USA, please visit www.Homedics.com. For Canada, please visit
www.Homedics.ca.

FOR SERVICE IN THE USA FOR SERVICE IN CANADA
CSERVICE@HOMEDICS.COM CSERVICE@QHOMEDICS.CA
8:30AM-7:00PM EST MONDAY-FRIDAY 8:30AM-5:00PM EST MONDAY-FRIDAY
1-800-466-3342 1-888-225-7378

©2024 Homedics, LLC. All rights reserved.

Homedics is a registered trademark of Homedics, LLC.

Distributed by Homedics, LLC, 3000 N Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, M| 48390
IB-FB640H

Made in China
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CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

LORS DE LUTILISATION D’UN APPAREIL ELECTRIQUE, CERTAINES
MESURES DE SECURITE ELEMENTAIRES DOIVENT ETRE SUIVIES EN
TOUT TEMPS, Y COMPRIS LES POINTS SUIVANTS:

LISEZ TOUTES LES DIRECTIVES AVANT D’UTILISER LAPPAREIL.

DANGER — AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUES DE DECHARGE ELECTRIQUE:

e Toujours débrancher I'appareil de la prise électrique immédiatement aprés
I'utilisation et avant de le nettoyer.

o NE PAS toucher un appareil qui est tombé dans I'eau. Le débrancher immédiatement.

o NE PAS placer ou ranger I'appareil a un endroit d’ou il pourrait chuter ou tomber
dans un évier ou une baignoire.

o NE PAS placer ou immerger I’'appareil dans de I’eau ou un autre liquide.

AVERTISSEMENT AFIN DE DIMINUER LES RISQUES DE

BRULURE, D’INCENDIE, DE DECHARGE ELECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURE:

e Un apparell ne doit jamais étre laissé sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché. Débranchez-
le de la prise lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant d’ajouter ou de retirer des piéces.

e Une surveillance attentive est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est utilisé par, sur ou prés
d’enfants, de personnes invalides ou handicapées.

o Utilisez cet appareil uniguement pour I'usage prévu tel que décrit dans ce manuel.
N’UTILISEZ PAS d’accessoires non recommandés par Homedics ; en particulier, tous les
accessoires non fournis avec I'appareil.

o NE JAMAIS faire fonctionner I'appareil s’il a un cordon ou une prise endommagés, s’il ne
fonctionne pas correctement, s’il a été échappé ou endommagé, ou échappé dans I’eau.
Retournez I’'appareil a un centre de service Homedics pour examen et réparation.

e Gardez le cordon a I’écart des surfaces chauffées.

o NE JAMAIS laisser tomber ou insérer un objet dans une ouverture.

e NE PAS utiliser 'appareil la ou des produits aérosols (vaporisateurs) sont utilisés ou la ou
de I'oxygéne est administré.

o NE PAS utiliser sous une couverture ou un oreiller. Une surchauffe excessive peut se
produire et provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures.

o NE PAS transporter cet appareil par le cordon d’alimentation ou utiliser le cordon comme
poignée.

e Pour débrancher, mettez tous les contréles en position “off”, puis retirez la fiche de la
prise.

o NE PAS utiliser a I'extérieur.

o NE JAMAIS faire fonctionner I'appareil avec les ouvertures d’air bloquées. Gardez les
ouvertures d’air exemptes de peluches, de cheveux, et autres.

o NE PAS se tenir debout sur ou dans I'appareil. Utilisez-le uniquement en position assise.
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o Utilisez les surfaces chauffées avec précaution. Elles peuvent causer des brilures graves.
Ne pas utiliser sur des zones de peau insensible ou en présence de mauvaise circulation.
Lutilisation sans surveillance de la chaleur par des enfants ou des personnes incapables
peut étre dangereuse.

o NE PAS manipuler la prise avec les mains mouillées.

e Débranchez toujours I'appareil lors du remplissage ou du déplacement de I'appareil.

e Assurez-vous que vos mains sont séches lorsque vous utilisez les commandes ou retirez
la prise.

e Connectez cet appareil uniguement a une prise correctement mise a la terre. Voir les
instructions de mise a la terre.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE A LA TERRE

Ce produit est destiné a étre utilisé sur un circuit nominal de 120V et posséde une fiche de
mise a la terre qui ressemble a la fiche illustrée a la (Fig. A). Assurez-vous que le produit est
connecté a une prise ayant la méme configuration que la fiche. Aucun adaptateur ne doit
étre utilisé avec ce produit.

FONDE SORTIE ‘ @
e
T @ ~—— FONDE BOITE

DE SORTIE

MISE A LA

TERRE BROCHE Fig. A

A AVERTISSEMENT

+ DANGER D'INGESTION: Ce produit contient une pile bouton ou une pile
en forme de piéce de monnaie.

+ LaMORT ou des blessures graves peuvent survenir en cas d'ingestion.

+ Une pile bouton ou une pile en forme de piéce de monnaie avalée peut A
causer des brilures chimiques internes en aussi peu que 2 heures, =

+ GARDER les piles neuves et usagées HORS DE PORTEE des ENFANTS.

+ Consultezimmédiatement un médecin si une pile est suspectée d'avoir
été avalée ou insérée dans une partie du corps.
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CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
MISE EN GARDE - VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT TOUTES LES

INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER LAPPAREIL.

Retirez et recyclez ou éliminez immédiatement les piles usagées conformément aux
réglementations locales et gardez-les hors de portée des enfants. Ne PAS jeter les
piles dans les ordures ménagéres ni les incinérer.

Méme les piles usagées peuvent causer des blessures graves ou la mort.

Appelez un centre antipoison local pour des informations sur le traitement.

La pile fournie est une CR2032 non rechargeable, 3VDC.

Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas étre rechargées.

Ne pas forcer la décharge, recharger, démonter, chauffer au-dela de la température
spécifiée par le fabricant ou incinérer. Cela pourrait entrainer des blessures dues a
des fuites, des émissions ou des explosions entrainant des brdlures chimiques.
Assurez-vous que les piles sont installées correctement en respectant la polarité (+ et -).
Ne mélangez pas les piles anciennes et nouvelles, les marques ou les types de piles
différents, tels que les piles alcalines, au carbone-zinc ou rechargeables.

Retirez et recyclez ou éliminez immédiatement les piles des équipements non
utilisés pendant une période prolongée conformément aux réglementations locales.
Toujours bien sécuriser le compartiment a piles. Si le compartiment a piles ne se
ferme pas correctement, cessez d’utiliser le produit, retirez les piles et gardez-les
hors de portée des enfants.

CAUTION— VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS
ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT D’UTILISER. CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS DESTINE A
UN USAGE MEDICAL.

e Ce produit n’est pas destiné a un usage médical.
Consultez votre médecin avant d’utiliser ce produit si :
- Vous étes enceinte

- Vous avez un pacemaker

- Vous avez des préoccupations concernant votre santé

o NON recommandé pour les diabétiques.

NE PAS tenter de brancher ou de débrancher I'appareil lorsque vos pieds sont dans
I'eau.

e Utilisez I'appareil sur une surface stable ou plane.

NE PAS utiliser ce produit pendant plus de 20 minutes a la fois.

e Une utilisation excessive pourrait entrainer une surchauffe du produit et réduire

sa durée de vie. Si cela se produit, arrétez I'utilisation et laissez I'appareil refroidir
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avant de le remettre en marche.

NE JAMAIS utiliser un spa pour les pieds sur des plaies ouvertes, des zones
décolorées ou toute partie du corps qui est enflée, brilée, enflammée, ou ol des
éruptions cutanées ou des plaies sont présentes.

Si vous ressentez une douleur dans un muscle ou une articulation pendant une
période prolongée, arrétez 'utilisation et consultez un médecin. Une douleur
persistante pourrait étre le symptéme d’une condition plus grave.

Ce produit ne doit JAMALIS étre utilisé par une personne souffrant de toute
affection physique qui limiterait sa capacité a utiliser les commandes ou ayant des
déficiences sensorielles.

o NE PAS utiliser en état de somnolence ou de fatigue.
e Lutilisation de ce produit doit étre agréable et confortable. Si une douleur ou un

inconfort survient, arrétez I'utilisation et consultez votre médecin.

o Ce produit est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement.
e Toute réparation de ce bain de pieds doit étre effectuée uniqguement par un

personnel de service autorisé par Homedics.

Pour éviter les blessures et les dommages irréparables, restez toujours assis lors de
I'utilisation de ce bain de pieds. Ne jamais se tenir debout sur ou dans I'appareil.
CET APPAREIL NE FONCTIONNE QU’AVEC DE LCEAU. NE PAS UTILISER SANS
EAU.
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CENTRE DE PEDICURE
an o
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PONCE, MASSAGE, BROSSE

PARE-ECLABOUSSURES
AVEC COMPARTIMENT
DE RANGEMENT POUR
ACCESSOIRES

CONTROLEUR
SANS FIL

BOUTON

~~7  BULLES
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\ DALIMENTATION
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DAUGMENTATION

DE LA CHALEUR
PROFITEZ DE BULLES APAISANTES
OU DE VIBRATIONS
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NOTE: Pour utiliser la télécommande sans fil, elle doit étre retirée de la station
d’accueil. Ensuite, vous devez pointer la télécommande en direction du bain de pieds.

BOUTON D’ALIMENTATION
Pour allumer et éteindre le bain
de pieds, appuyez sur le bouton

d’alimentation. BOUTON DE BULLES

Appuyez sur ce bouton
BOUTON DE pour profiter d’une
VIBRATION bulles relaxante.
Appuyez pour
ressentir une vibration
énergisante.

BOUTONS DE CHAUFFAGE

Les symboles + et — contrdlent le niveau de chaleur ; il y a trois réglages de chaleur.
Pour commencer a chauffer I'eau, appuyez sur I'un des boutons et le réglage de
chaleur le plus bas sera activé. Pour augmenter la chaleur, appuyez sur le bouton +
jusqu’a deux fois pour les réglages moyen et élevé.
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR LINSTALLATION

Fig. 4 Fig. 5 Fig. 6

o

Dépliez le spa pour pieds en tirant sur le bord d’un cété a la fois tout en tenant fermement la base
(Fig. 1-3).

Utilisez le systéme anti-effondrement pour verrouiller I'unité. Pour ce faire, tirez les supports
métalliques a 'avant et a 'arriére du spa pour pieds et poussez-les en place sous le bord de la cuve
(Fig. 4-5).

. Cet appareil est équipé d’une télécommande sans fil. Pour I'utiliser avec la télécommande

sans fil, retirez-la d’abord de la station d’accueil (Fig. 6). Une languette est située a l'intérieur

du compartiment des piles pour éviter une décharge inutile de la batterie. Desserrez les vis de
retenue du compartiment des piles (situé a l'arriére de la télécommande), retirez le couvercle et
trouvez la languette. Retirez et jetez correctement la languette. Assurez-vous que la batterie est
correctement insérée et fixée dans le terminal, avec le positif (+) vers le haut. Remettez le couvercle
du compartiment des piles sur la télécommande et serrez les vis.

. Assurez-vous que l'unité est débranchée avant de la remplir d’eau. Remplissez avec de I'eau tieéde

jusqu’a la ligne de remplissage MAX, située a I'intérieur de la cuve. Si désiré, dissolvez une petite
quantité de sels de bain dans I'eau pour une expérience de spa pour pieds rafraichissante.
Placez I'unité sur le sol devant une chaise. |l est recommandé de placer le produit sur une serviette.

. Branchez I'unité dans une prise secteur 120V AC.

Asseyez-vous et placez vos pieds dans la cuve. Utilisez les boutons sur la télécommande pour
allumer 'unité et sélectionner la température de I'eau, les bulles et les vibrations — voir page 7. En
alternative, I'unité peut également étre controlée en appuyant sur les boutons a l'avant.
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8. Pour éteindre, appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton d’alimentation pour désactiver.

9. Pour vider, débranchez I'unité et versez I'eau.

10. Pour ranger le spa pour pieds, déverrouillez le systéme anti-effondrement en détachant les
supports métalliques sous le bord de la cuve et en les repliant. Ensuite, pliez le spa pour pieds en
appuyant sur les bords tout en tenant fermement la base.

POUR UTILISER LE CENTRE DE PEDICURE

Sélectionnez I'un des 3 accessoires et appuyez simplement I’accessoire souhaité dans le centre de
pédicure.

o Pierre ponce : adoucit et lisse la peau séche.

e Brosse de nettoyage : nettoie et exfolie vos pieds.

e Massage Acunode : rouleaux pour un massage ciblé.

Une fois terminé avec I'accessoire de pédicure, rincez et laissez sécher. Replacez-le dans le centre de
pédicure ou dans le compartiment de rangement.

Profitez d’'un massage profond en glissant vos pieds d’avant en arriére sur les nceuds stimulants et les
poils en silicone au fond du bain de pieds. Vous pouvez également utiliser les accessoires de pédicure
pour une expérience compléte de spa a domicile.

ENTRETIEN

Débranchez I'appareil et laissez-le refroidir avant de le nettoyer. Nettoyez uniquement avec un
chiffon doux et humide et un agent nettoyant doux.

e Aprés le nettoyage, essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon sec.

o NE JAMAIS utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs forts, de détergents ou d’agents nettoyants.
e Redressez périodiquement le cordon s’il devient tordu.

POUR RANGER

Débranchez I'appareil de la prise et laissez-le refroidir et sécher.

e Rangez dans la boite d’origine ou dans un endroit propre et sec.

e Pour éviter la casse, ne pas enrouler le cordon d’alimentation autour de I’'appareil.

e NE PAS suspendre 'appareil par le cordon d’alimentation.

o Cet appareil est congu pour une utilisation domestique uniquement.

NOTE : La télécommande utilise une pile CR-2032 (incluse). Pour changer la pile, utilisez un

tournevis cruciforme pour dévisser le couvercle arriére. Retirez le couvercle, remplacez la pile,
remettez le couvercle et vissez-le en place.
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DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE DU FOURNISSEUR

Description du produit: PEDILUVE PLIABLE ELITE AVEC SURCHAUFFE
Numéro de modéle: FB-640H et FB-644H
Nom commercial: Homedics

Déclaration de conformité FCC

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est
soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences
nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les
interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Coordonnées aux Etats-Unis

Entreprise : Homedics, LLC.

Adresse : 3000 N Pontiac Trail, canton de Commerce, Ml 48390
8h30-19h00 HNE du lundi au vendredi 1-800-466-3342

Homedics n’est pas responsable des interférences radio ou TV causées par des

modifications non autorisées apportées a cet équipement. De telles modifications

pourraient annuler l'autorité de I'utilisateur a faire fonctionner I’équipement.

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d’un appareil numérique de

classe B, conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour

fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation

résidentielle. Cet équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre de I’énergie de radiofréquence

et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des

interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’y a aucune garantie que

des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particuliére. Si cet équipement

cause des interférences nuisibles a la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut étre

déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant I'’équipement, I'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer

de corriger I'interférence par une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

e Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

e Augmentez la distance entre I'’équipement et le récepteur.

e Connectez I’équipement a une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur
est connecté.

e Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de I'aide.

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)
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Homedics

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 2-ANS

Homedics vend ses produits avec I'intention que ceux-ci soient exempts de défauts de fabrication et de qualité
d’exécution durant une période de deux années a compter de la date d’achat initiale, exception faite des indications
ci-aprés. Homedics garantit que ce produit sera exempt de vices de matériel ou de malfagon sous des conditions
d’utilisation et d’entretien normales. La présente garantie ne s’applique qu’aux consommateurs et ne s’applique
pas aux détaillants.

Pour obtenir le service de garantie sur votre produit Homedics, contactez un représentant des Relations avec les
Consommateurs pour obtenir de I'aide. Assurez-vous d’avoir sous la main le numéro de modéle du produit.

Homedics n’autorise personne, y compris mais non de fagon limitative les détaillants, I'acheteur consommateur
postérieur du produit auprés d’un détaillant, ou les acheteurs distants & lier Homedics de quelque fagon que ce
soit au-delad des modalités établies aux présentes. La présente garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés
par mauvais usage ou usage abusif ; accident ; attachement de quelque accessoire non autorisé que ce soit ;
altération du produit ; installation impropre ; réparations ou modifications non autorisées, utilisation i mapproprlee
de I'alimentation électrique ; perte de punssance produit qu’on a laissé tomber ; anomalie ou dommage a une piéce
fonctionnelle pour avoir omis de faire I’entretien recommandé par le fabricant ; dommages dus au transport ; vol ;
négligence ; vandalisme ; ou conditions environnementales ; perte deJowssance pendant que le produit est dans
une installation de réparation ou est autrement en attente d’une piéce ou d’une réparation ; ou toute autre condition
quelle qu’elle soit indépendante de la volonté de Homedics.

La présente garantie n'est exécutoire que si le produit est acheté et utilisé dans le pays ou il a été acheté. Un produit
nécessitant des modifications ou une adaptatlon pour lui permettre de fonctionner dans tout autre pays que le pays
pour lequel il a été congu, fabriqué, approuvé et/ou autorisé, ou une réparation de produit endommagé par de telles
modifications n’est pas couvert au titre de la présente garantie.

LA GARANTIE STIPULEE AUX PRESENTES SERA LA GARANTIE UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIVE. ILN’Y AURA AUCUNE AUTRE
GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE Y COMPRIS AUCUNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE
OU D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER OU QUELQUE AUTRE OBLIGATION QUE CE SOIT DE LA PART
DE LA SOCIETE A CEGARD DES PRODUITS COUVERTS PAR LA PRESENTE GARANTIE. HOMEDICS N’AURA
AUCUNE REDEVABILITE A LEGARD DE QUELQUE DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, CONSECUTIF OU PARTICULIER
QUE CE SOIT. EN AUCUN CAS CETTE GARANTIE N’EXIGERA-T-ELLE AUTRE CHOSE QUE.LA REPARATION OU LE
REMPLACEMENT D’'UNE OU PLUSIEURS PIECES JUGEES DEFECTUEUSES DURANT LA PERIODE D’APPLICATION
DE LADITE GARANTIE. AUCUN REMBOURSEMENT NE SERA EFFECTUE. SI LES PIECES DE RECHANGE POUR
LE MATERIEL DEFECTUEUX NE SONT PAS DISPONIBLES, HOMEDICS SE RESERVE LE DROIT DE FAIRE DES
SUBSTITUTIONS DE PRODUITS AUX LIEU ET PLACE D’UNE REPARATION OU D'UN REMPLACEMENT.

La présente garantle ne s’étend pas a I'achat de produits ouverts, utilisés, réparés, réemballés et/ou rescellés, y compris
mais non de fagon limitative a la vente de tels produits sur les sites internet de vente aux enchéres et/ou la vente de tels
produits par des revendeurs de surplus ou des entrep6ts de vente. Toutes les garanties quelles qu’elles soient cesseront
et seront immédiatement résiliées advenant que tout produit ou piéce de produit soit réparée, remplacée, altérée ou
modifiée sans le consentement explicite et par écrit d’Homedics.

La présente garantie vous accorde des droits |égaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez avoir des droits additionnels pouvant varier
d’un état ou d’une province et d’un pays a l'autre. Compte tenu de la réglementation propre a chaque état, province et
pays, certaines des restrictions qui précédent peuvent ne pas s’appliquer a vous.

Pour plus de renseignements concernant notre éventail de produits aux E.-U., veuillez visiter : www.Homedics.com.
Au Canada, veuillez visiter : www.Homedics.ca.

POUR OBTENIR DU SERVICE AUX E.-U. POUR OBTENIR DU SERVICE AU CANADA

CSERVICE@QHOMEDICS.COM R CSERVICE@QHOMEDICS.CA
8 H30A 19 H00 HNE DU LUNDI AU VENDREDI 8 H30A 17 H 00 HNE DU LUNDI AU VENDREDI
1-800-466-3342 1-888-225-7378

©2024 Homedics, LLC. Tous les droits sont réservés.

Homedics est une marque déposée de Homedics, LLC.

Distribué par Homedics, LLC, 3000 N Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, MI 48390
|1B-FB640H

Fabriqué en Chine






Homedics

activela
garantia de su
producto

escanea el cédigo QR
y registra tu producto
dentro de los 7 dias para
activar tu garantia

iRegistrarse también te da acceso a
consejos, ofertas emocionantes y mas!

baio de pies plegable de élite con
aumento de calor

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES E INFORMACION DE GARANTIA

FB-640H | L-03909, REV. 2
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

CUANDO SE USAN PRODUCTOS ELECTRICOS, SIEMPRE SE DEBEN
TENER EN CUENTA CIERTAS PRECAUCIONES BASICAS DE SEGURIDAD,
QUE INCLUYEN LAS SIGUIENTES:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR.

PELIGRO — PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELECTRICO:

e Desenchufe siempre este aparato de la toma de corriente inmediatamente después
de usarlo y antes de limpiarlo.

o NO intente alcanzar un producto que haya caido al agua. Desenchufelo inmediatamente.

o NO coloque ni guarde el aparato donde pueda caer o ser tirado a una bariera o fregadero.

e NO lo coloque ni lo deje caer en agua u otro liquido.

ADVERTENCIA — PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE QUEMADURAS,

INCENDIO, CHOQUE ELECTRICO O LESIONES A LAS PERSONAS:

e Un aparato nunca debe dejarse desatendido cuando esta enchufado. Desenchufelo
de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso, y antes de poner o quitar piezas.

e Es necesaria una supervision cercana cuando este aparato sea usado por, en o
cerca de nifios, invalidos o personas discapacitadas.

e Use este aparato solo para su uso previsto como se describe en este manual.

NO use accesorios no recomendados por Homedics; especificamente, cualquier
accesorio no proporcionado con la unidad.

o NUNCA opere el aparato si tiene un cable o enchufe dafiado, si no funciona
correctamente, si ha sido dejado caer o dafiado, o caido en agua. Devuelva el
aparato a un Centro de Servicio Homedics para su examen y reparacion.

o Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes.

o NUNCA deje caer ni inserte ningln objeto en ninguna abertura.

e NO opere donde se estén usando productos en aerosol (spray) o donde se esté
administrando oxigeno.

e NO opere bajo una manta o almohada. Puede ocurrir un calentamiento excesivo y
causar incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones a las personas.

o NO lleve este aparato por el cable de alimentacién ni use el cable como asa.

e Para desconectar, gire todos los controles a la posicidn “off”, luego retire el enchufe
de la toma de corriente.

e NO lo use en exteriores.

o NUNCA opere el aparato con las aberturas de aire bloqueadas. Mantenga las
aberturas de aire libres de pelusas, cabello y similares.

o NO se pare sobre el aparato ni dentro de él. Use solo mientras esté sentado.

e Use las superficies calefaccionadas con cuidado. Puede causar quemaduras graves.
No lo use sobre areas de piel insensible o en presencia de mala circulacién. El uso



desatendido del calor por nifios o personas incapacitadas puede ser peligroso.

o NO maneje el enchufe con las manos mojadas.

Desenchufe siempre la unidad al llenarla o moverla.

e Asegurese de que sus manos estén secas al operar los controles o al quitar el
enchufe.

e Conecte este aparato solo a una toma de corriente adecuadamente conectada a
tierra. Vea las Instrucciones de Conexién a Tierra.

INSTRUCCIONES DE PUESTA A TIERRA

Este producto es para usar en un circuito nominal de 120V y tiene un enchufe con
conexion a tierra que se parece al enchufe ilustrado en la (Fig. A). Asegurese de que el
producto esté conectado a un tomacorriente que tenga la misma configuracién que el
enchufe. No se debe utilizar ningtin adaptador con este producto.

CONECTADO A
TIERRA SALIDA ‘
)
T 9 ~—— CONECTADO A

TIERRA CAJA
TOMA DE DE SALIDA

TIERRA ALFILER Fig. A

A ADVERTENCIA

+ PELIGRO DE INGESTION: Este producto contiene una bateria de botén o
una bateria en forma de moneda.

+ La MUERTE o lesiones graves pueden ocurrir si se ingiere.
+ Una bateria de botdn o una bateria en forma de monedaingerida puede &
causar quemaduras quimicas internas en tan solo 2 horas. ==

« MANTENGA las baterfas nuevas y usadas FUERA DEL ALCANCE de los NINOS.
+ Busque atencion médica inmediata si se sospecha que una bateria ha sido
ingerida o insertada en cualquier parte del cuerpo.




CENTRO DE PEDICURA
m e
W ee

POMEZ, MASAJE, CEPILLO

SPLASHGUARD CON
COMPARTIMENTO DE
ALMACENAMIENTO
ADJUNTO

CONTROL
INALAMBRICO
- . BOTON DE
BURBUJAS

BOTON DE
ENCENDIDO

BOTON DE
REFUERZO DE
CALOR
DISFRUTA DE RELAJANTES

BURBUJAS O VIBRACIONES
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NOTA: Para usar el controlador inalambrico, es necesario quitar la estacion de
acoplamiento. Luego, debes apuntar el controlador hacia la baiiera de pies.

BOTON DE ENCENDIDO
Para encender y apagar la bafiera de
pies, presiona el botén de encendido.
BOTON DE BURBUJAS
Presiona este botén
para disfrutar de
burbujas relajantes.

BOTON DE
VIBRACION

Presiona para
experimentar
vibracidén energizante.

BOTONES DE CALOR

Los simbolos + y - controlan el nivel de calor; hay tres ajustes de calor. Para comenzar
a calentar el agua, presiona cualquiera de los botones y se activara el ajuste de calor
mas bajo. Para aumentar el calor, presiona el botén + hasta dos veces para los ajustes
medio y alto.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETUP

Fig. 4 Fig. 5 Fig. 6

o

Despliega el spa para pies tirando del borde de un lado a la vez mientras sujetas firmemente la base
(Fig. 1-3).

Usa el sistema anti-colapso para bloquear la unidad. Para hacerlo, tira de los soportes metélicos
en la parte delantera y trasera del spa para pies y empujalos en su lugar debajo del borde de la tina
(Fig. 4-5).

Esta unidad estéa equipada con un control remoto inaldmbrico. Para operar con el control remoto
inaldmbrico, primero retiralo de la estacién de acoplamiento (Fig. 6). Hay una lengiieta de
extraccion ubicada dentro del compartimento de la bateria para evitar un drenaje innecesario de
la bateria. Afloja los tornillos de retencion del compartimento de la bateria (ubicado en la parte
posterior del control remoto), quita la cubierta y encuentra la lengiieta de extraccion. Retiray
desecha adecuadamente la lengiieta de extraccion. Asegurate de que la bateria esté asegurada e
insertada correctamente en el terminal, con el positivo (+) hacia arriba. Vuelve a colocar la cubierta
del compartimento de la bateria en el control remoto y aprieta los tornillos.

Asegurate de que la unidad esté desenchufada antes de llenarla con agua. Llénala con agua tibia
hasta la linea de llenado MAX, ubicada en el interior de la tina. Si lo deseas, disuelve una pequefia
cantidad de sales de bafio en el agua para una experiencia refrescante de spa para pies.

Coloca la unidad en el suelo frente a una silla. Se recomienda colocar el producto sobre una toalla.
Enchufa la unidad a una fuente de alimentacién de 120V AC.

Siéntate y coloca tus pies en la tina. Usa los botones del control remoto para encender la unidad

y seleccionar la temperatura del agua, burbujas y vibracién — ver pagina 7. Como alternativa, la
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unidad también se puede controlar presionando los botones en la parte frontal.

8. Para apagar, presiona nuevamente el botén de encendido para desactivar.

9. Para vaciar, desenchufa la unidad y vierte el agua.

10. Para almacenar el spa para pies, desbloquea el sistema anti-colapso desenganchando los soportes
metalicos debajo del borde de la tina y plegdndolos. Luego, pliega el spa para pies presionando los
bordes mientras sujetas firmemente la base.

PARA USAR EL CENTRO DE PEDICURA

Seleccione uno de los 3 accesorios y simplemente presione el accesorio deseado en el centro de
pedicura.

e Piedra poémez: suaviza y suaviza la piel seca.

o Cepillo de limpieza: limpia y exfolia los pies.

e Masaje Acunode: nodos rodantes para un masaje dirigido.

Después de usar el accesorio de pedicura, enjuaguelo y permita que se seque. Coléquelo de
nuevo en el centro de pedicura o en el compartimento de almacenamiento.

Disfrute de un masaje profundo deslizando los pies hacia adelante y hacia atréas sobre los nodos
estimulantes y los cepillos de silicona en el fondo del bafio de pies. También puede utilizar los
accesorios de pedicura para una experiencia completa de spa en casa.

MANTENIMIENTO

PARA LIMPIAR

Desenchufe la unidad y permita que se enfrie antes de limpiarla. Limpie solo con un paiio suave y
himedo y un agente limpiador suave.

e Después de limpiar, limpie las superficies con un pafio seco.

o NUNCA use abrasivos fuertes, detergentes o agentes limpiadores.

e Periédicamente, enderece el corddn si se enreda.

PARA ALMACENAR

Desenchufe el electrodoméstico de la toma de corriente y permita que se enfrie y se seque.
e Almacene en la caja original o en un lugar limpio y seco.

e Para evitar roturas, no enrolle el cordén de alimentacién alrededor del aparato.

o NO cuelgue el aparato por el cordén de alimentacién.

e Este electrodoméstico esta diseiiado solo para uso doméstico.

NOTA: El controlador utiliza una bateria CR-2032 (incluida). Para cambiar la bateria, use un

destornillador de cabeza Phillips para desenroscar la cubierta trasera. Retire la cubierta,
reemplace la bateria, coloque la cubierta de nuevo y atornillela en su lugar.
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DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD DEL PROVEEDOR

Descripcion del producto: BANO DE PIES PLEGABLE DE ELITE CON AUMENTO DE CALOR
Numero de modelo: FB-640H y FB-644H
Nombre comercial: Homedics

Declaracién de cumplimiento de la FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. El funcionamiento esta
sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias
dafiinas y (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las
interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Informacién de contacto de EE. UU.

Compaiiia: Homedics, LLC.

Direcciéon: 3000 N Pontiac Trail, municipio de Commerce, Ml 48390
8:30 am-7:00 pm EST de lunes a viernes 1-800-466-3342

Homedics no es responsable de ninguna interferencia de radio o televisién causada por
modificaciones no autorizadas a este equipo. Dichas modificaciones podrian anular la
autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Este equipo ha sido probado y se encontré que cumple con los limites para un dispositivo
digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos limites
estan disefiados para brindar una proteccién razonable contra interferencias dafiinas

en una instalacién residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energia de
radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar
interferencias dafiinas en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantia de
que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalacion en particular. Si este equipo causa
interferencias dafiinas en la recepcién de radio o television, lo que se puede determinar
apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la
interferencia mediante una o més de las siguientes medidas:

e Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

e Aumente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

e Conecte el equipo a una toma de un circuito diferente al que estad conectado el receptor.
o Consulte al distribuidor oa un técnico experimentado en radio/TV para obtener ayuda.

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)

32



Homedics

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 2 ANOS

Homedics vende sus productos con la intencién de que estén libres de defectos de fabricacion y mano de obra por un
periodo de 2 afios a partir de la fecha de compra original, con excepcién de lo que se indica a continuacién. Homedics
garantiza que sus productos estaran libres de defectos en materiales y mano de obra bajo uso normal y servicio normales.
Esta garantia se extiende sélo a los consumidores y no se extiende a los minoristas.

Para obtener el servicio de garantia en su producto Homedics, comuniquese con un representante de Relaciones con el
Cliente para obtener ayuda. Asegurese de tener a la mano el nimero de modelo del producto.

Homedics no autoriza a nadie, incluyendo, pero no limitado a, minoristas, el comprador posterior del producto de un
minorista o los compradores remotos, a obligar a Homedics en cualquier forma més alld de los términos aqui establecidos.
Esta garantia no cubre los dafios causados por mal uso o abuso; accidente; conexién de accesorios no autorizados;
alteraciéon del producto; instalacién incorrecta; reparaciones o modificaciones no autorizadas; uso inapropiado de
energia eléctrica/fuente de alimentacién; pérdida de alimentacion eléctrica; caida del producto; funcionamiento
incorrecto o dafio de una parte operativa por no proporcionar el mantenimiento recomendado por el fabricante; dafio
al transportarlo; robo; negligencia; vandalismo; o condiciones ambientales; pérdida del uso durante el periodo en que el
producto se encuentre en una instalacion de reparacién o en espera de partes o de reparacion; o cualquier otra condicion
ajena al control de Homedics.

Esta garantia s6lo es efectiva si el producto se adquiere y se opera en el pais en el que ha sido adquirido. Un producto
que requiera modificaciones o adaptaciones para que funcione en cualquier otro pais que no sea el pais para el cual fue
disefiado, fabricado, aprobado y/o autorizado, o la reparacién de productos dafiados por estas modificaciones no esta
cubierto por esta garantia.

LA GARANTIA PROPORCIONADA EN ESTE DOCUMENTO SERA LA GARANTIA UNICA Y EXCLUSIVA. NO HABRA
NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA EXPLICITA O IMPLICITA, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE
COMERCIABILIDAD O DE IDONEIDAD O CUALQUIER OTRA OBLIGACION POR PARTE DE LA COMPANIA CON
RESPECTO A LOS PRODUCTOS CUBIERTOS POR ESTA GARANTIA. HOMEDICS NO SERA RESPONSABLE POR
DANOS INCIDENTALES, SECUNDARIOS O ESPECIALES. EN NINGUN CASO ESTA GARANTIA PRECISA MAS DE
LA REPARACION O REEMPLAZO DE CUALQUIER PARTE O PARTES QUE SE DETERMINE QUE TIENEN ALGUN
DEFECTO EN EL PERIODO DE VIGENCIA DE LA GARANTIA. NO SE OTORGARAN REEMBOLSOS. SI NO HAY
PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO DISPONIBLES PARA MATERIALES DEFECTUOSOS, HOMEDICS SE RESERVA EL DERECHO
DE HACER SUBSTITUCIONES DE PRODUCTOS EN LUGAR DE REPARACION O REEMPLAZO.

Esta garantia no se extiende a la compra de productos abiertos, usados, reparados, reempacados y/o revendidos,
incluyendo pero no limitados a la venta de dichos productos en sitios de subastas en internet y/o ventas de dichos
productos por revendedores de excedentes o a granel. Todas y cada una de las garantias cesaran y terminaran
inmediatamente en cuanto a los productos o partes de los mismos que sean reparados, reemplazados, alterados o
modificados sin el previo consentimiento expreso y por escrito de Homedics.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos. Usted puede gozar de derechos adicionales, los cuales pueden
variar de un estado a otro y de un pais a otro. Debido a las regulaciones de cada estado y de cada pais, algunas de las
limitaciones y exclusiones anteriores pueden no aplicarse a usted.

Para obtener mas informacion sobre nuestra linea de productos en EUA visite www.Homedics.com. Para Canada, por
favor, visite www.Homedics.ca.

PARA OBTENER SERVICIO EN EE. UU. PARA SERVICIO EN CANADA
CSERVICE@QHOMEDICS.CO CSERVICE@QHOMEDICS.CA
8:30A.M.A7:00P.M.EST DE LUNESAVIERNES 8:30 A.M.A5:00P. M. EST DE LUNES A VIERNES
1-800-466-3342 1-888-225-7378

©2024 Homedics, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.

Homedics es una marca registrada de Homedics, LLC.

Distribuido por Homedics, LLC, 3000 N Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, Ml 48390
IB-FB640OH

Hecho en China



